HARERA
D GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 1300 of 2023 _l

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaintno.  : | 13000f 2023
Date of filing complaint: 13.04.2023
First date of hearing: 01.09.2023
Date of decision __ : | 06.10.2023 |
1. Sadhna Gupta |
2. Sumedha Gupta .
3. Aahana Gupta
All are r/o: 103 /87, Silver Uzks.DI.Ez_ﬁquhase
Gurugram, Haryana i Complainants
< Versug |
“ = :% T, 4

M /s Vatika Limited

Address: Vatika Tridn

Phase-1. Block-A, Mﬂ:ﬂ'ﬂlﬂx

gé';ﬂth floor, Sushant Tﬂl-:. 0

Gurﬁaﬂn Rﬂ‘&d ‘Gurgaon-

122002 Respondent |
T* -t .. ] -.-i _|-.:

CORAM: \* .\ I | L/ )

Shri Sanjeey Kumar Mw_'é _[.l L ’PE;’:T " / '| Member

 APPEARANCE: T EEGYA

Ms. Niharika (Advogate) _ | Complainants
| Sh. Mayank Grover ﬁ’ui;umm! E 'i [* / | Eﬂspondent_l_

| 21 I J AN
 ORDER

The present complaint has been filed by the complainants/allottees

under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development)

Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real

Rules, 2017 (in short, the

Rules) for violation of section 11 (4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter

Estate (Regulation and Development)
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alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provisions of
the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the

allottees as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the cnmplainant‘:p date of proposed handing over
the possession and delay peﬂaﬂ;ﬁ'hn}' have been detailed in the
following tabular form;

8N, | Particulars /4%
o
1. | Name and location of

the project | &

2, | Nature of tl‘!e,ﬁr?mnt

1. | Projectarea 1“'
. DTCP license

Sy
3 -”.:I'l 1 - -'“':.' g X
5. | Name of licensee M/5 Ganesh buildtech Pvt. Ltd. &

] A |pthes S/gVatikaiid
6. | RERA Hegm gpistered vide no. 359 of 2017 area
registered l,ﬂ—x: ||“~. ad:pmunng: 2354& 293 sgm. Valid

24.03.2011 valid

-

7 | | upta30.04.2021
7. Unit no, 2001, building E

(Page no. 51 of complaint)

B | Unit area admeasuring | 2265 sq. ft.

(Page no. 51 of complaint]
9. Date of booking 18.12.2013
(Page 22 of complaint]
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10. | Date of allotment 13.10.2014
(page 23 of reply]
11. | Date of builder buyer | 16.12.2015
agreement (page 48 of complaint]

12.

Possession clause

| 1ust\exceptions,

13. SCHEDULE FOR POSSESSION OF
THE SAID APARTMENT

The Developer based on Its present
plans and estimates and subject to all
contemplates  to
€ construction of the said
uilding/said Apartment within a

‘of48 (Forty Eight] months
-:lf execution of this

1[ or as per the demands
the developer from time to
aré on the part of the

& ity
tﬂ_ﬂ ; ide by any of the terms
~ 1 Allottee(s)
L=l } Q or conditiens off this agreement.
Emphasis supplied
13. | Due date of possession | 16122019

14. | Total sale | Rs, 146,23 406/-
consideration [Page 24 of complaint]
|15, | Amount paid by the | Rs.63,94,958/-
complainants [Page 24 of complaint]

!
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16.

Occupation certificate | Not obtained

ir

Offer of possession Mot offered

B. Facts of the complaint:

3.

The complainants have made the following submissions in the
complaint:

e (On 24.03.2011, DTCP granted License No. 22 of 2011 under

the provisions of Haryana Development and Regulation of
Urban Areas Act, 1974 tf,l "i.ﬁlﬁg%ﬁ landowners ¢/o M/s Vatika

Ltd. to develop Elppnt}h,] gh{au p I'?Fqsmg colony on the land
measuring Iﬁé; Hci-‘es Ea]]:ln?lrl the'revenue estates of
village Shll{!;h;i:ﬂql.}r. Sector ‘EZA,. Tehsil Emd District Gurgaon
(hereinafter reférr&qrtn asthe ‘Said Llcens&] On 06.07.2011,
the rﬁpunﬂmt ,gﬂl;: ‘approved the iemﬂmahun plan from
DTCP, Harj?ﬂha; The said demaarifaﬁﬂn plan was approved

vide letter dated 01.09.2011.

It is pert_megt Ié:- mentmu th.}q,t];hp mmg,_lainanr_l: herein had

booked their unit hithe Said Araféet g 18.12.2013 and as
such wasa pr&laun;hhuuhng 111&}!* paid the initial booking

amount on 18.12.2013 towards the total sale consideration
of the said unit. The respondent also demanded Rs.
43,48,737 /- from them even before the BBA was executed
giving false promise of timely hand over of possession,
unmatched services, etc. They duly paid the above-

mentioned amount to the respondent.
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» After the booking was done, there was delay in the execution

of the builder buyer agreement (EBA) and the respondent
failed to share a copy of the BEA in time with them. The
respondent even failed to provide a formal letter of allotment
and said that it was only after the allotment letter was given
that the BBA would be executed. Considering the attitude of
the respondent, they stopped paying any further money as
the respondent failed to execute a builder buyer agreement.
It was then the BBA was. ﬁnaii,ygwen to them on 16.12.2015,
ie, nearly 2 yeamﬂfi‘rerwgwkhﬂqking of the unit, which
stipulated a fuf‘t[‘l“br,pﬁzlﬁd"apﬁ.éﬁ‘ mnnths for delivery of
possession. ﬂl:ﬁ}rﬂmg[y ﬂr&p&ssesﬂﬂn of the unit had to be
i E@l'.r' Tj];}r agreed to l:he prnpnsal of the
respundenf m‘lﬂ a;p a:lcfemﬁ.lm tn t'-he builder buyer
agreement eii teH baem!er.-ql a-pa:rtlmi Pursuant to
the said addefgum mit Nh A1501 was allotted to them

having super area anBZE 5~qu;.

Seeing the %y?‘n {qﬁv# gg i%&]?@\:?_ﬁ%‘l the project, they

again approached the respondent’s office with a request to
initiate refund and cancel the allotment of Unit A-1501 in the

delivered in

said project. The respondent’s officials agreed for the refund
to be made to them. For the purpose of initiating a refund,
respondent’s officials asked the them to send a signed
undertaking which contained a detailed schedule of
payments already made by the respondent subject to which
the allotment of the unit No. A-1501 would stand cancelled.

Page 5 of 23



D GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1300 of 2023

HARERA

On 19.04.2022, Ms. Nidhi Bhatnagar who is a senior member
of Vatika Ltd.'s CRM team had even sent an email confirming
the manner in which refund will be offered to them. The said
undertaking was, upon insistence of respondent’s officials,
signed and sent by them on 02.05.2022, According to the said
undertaking, the total refund along with 4% interest rate was
to be paid to them which amounted to Rs. 80,54,477 /- by June
2022 and it was agregd ﬂ'mt “upon the final payment being

m ‘of the said unit would stand
cancelled. S'E‘\"'E]ﬁlf“ﬁf‘ﬁ |
particularly Ma”qﬂ% 3ha [ '}ﬁidhi Bhatnagar time
and again ca‘trﬁrmed the agr&ment* arﬂmd at between the
parties. Af’ﬁ&l‘ thE E}EEEutiﬂn qu the undurtaldng, Ms. Nidhi
Bhamagar ﬂned.rfhmn a; the p;?rment would be made
in six instaly tﬂnstead 0 ﬂt-';e as sﬂt&‘ﬂ I'rn the undertaking,
which was ag}tmhiftm tlj.f:m HﬂwevEr till July 2022, no
payment was mcﬁmeﬂ‘ H@,- the res;mndent stood in

breach of KFE{){R ﬁ:een the parties.
Subsequen !ﬁc s.13.42,412/-
orn EE.EE.EﬁE;,ﬁhi:&r-.wa_s 5@3&-}:}! Mr. Gautam Bhalld and

one more authorised signatory of Vatika Ltd. vide cheque no.
2447 drawn at HDFC Bank, Sector 53, Gurugram. However,

respondent’s  office,

thereafter, they have not received a single penny from the
respondent thereby rendering in complete and utter breach

of the agreement between the parties.
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Despite having raised money through booking and without
executing agreement to Sell with them and other
homebuyers, the respondent on 23.07.2015 filed a written
representation before DTCP, Haryana falsely stating that it
had not realised any amount from the customers till
31.03.2015. The respondent actively concealed and
misstated before DTCP, Haryana the fact that it had already
booked various units with the customers,

.....-

]

On 17.11.2017, the reﬁpg%ﬁmgnt the project registered
under RERA hav gf%l:l;lﬂon &EﬂlﬂfﬂtE No. 359 of 2017,
Pertinently, tbésald r@ﬁ riratmﬂ'l's-ﬁ}r ‘Tranquil Heights" (for
Phase-I) b&.i‘uu? ﬂw&lup&d Wﬂr an area of 22646.293 sq.
metres of %‘E‘,ﬁ cres p,pru]rmmtaiy ﬂz of 11.218 Acres
over which? hasﬁ: e}n nd the project is
promised tﬂ\hé Jg-ev___a ped as per the agreement to sell. It has
now also come to 'I;hi;l;nmv!edge of them that the said project
is being deregistered. As such; there is no scope for them to
receive the gl tﬁhﬁa lr%%ﬁ /In view of the above,

they are seeking refund alung with interest as applicable
under RERA, 2016

C. Reliefsought by the complainant:

4.

The complainants have sought following relief(s):

i.

Direct the respondent to refund to them, the principle
amount deposited, i.e. Rs. 63,94,958/- along with
interest at the rate of 12% p.a. from the date of the
deposit;
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"Penalise the respondent on account of violation of

Section 12 of Real Estate Regulation Act, 2016 for
making false statements in
advertisements/prospectus relating to Vatlka
Tranquil Heights Project.

Penalise the respondent on account of violation of
Section 14(2) of the Real Estate Regulation Act, 2016
for failing to p_:c&vi_d_éﬁﬁtﬁﬂs of approved plans, layout
lans and othet approvals which is the right of them
’ > :
under Section 19 of the Act:.
F A% i

iv. Pay thé'mmﬁﬁinantﬁ.ﬁﬁ. 5,00,000/- towards the cost
of legal expenses.
D. Reply by respum?#q 'r | I~ | <
\ P I f

5. The respondent mh;ﬁa the éﬂﬁﬂwfﬁllg submissions in its reply:

(a) That the mnten\t“sauf th;a dnﬁ%]ﬁit&}ﬁréin, deliberately failed
- = - lal®
to mention the mrrﬁtﬂnmpl&fé facts and the same are

reproduced Hmﬂﬁ fa-hpr%e} Hui_s}di{i;tiun of the present

matter. That the complainants is raising false, frivolous,

misleading and baseléss allegations against the respondent

with intent to acquire unlawful gains.

(b) That the Complainants have not approached the Ld. Authority

with clean hands and has suppressed/concealed the relevant

facts with the intent to mislead this Ld. Authority through the

representation of the one-sided facts. It is submitted that the
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complaint under reply is devoid of merits and the same should
be dismissed with cost.

(c) That in around the year 2013, the Complainants herein,
learned about Project and approached the Respondent to
know the details of the said project. The Complainants further
inquired about the specification and veracity of the project and
was satisfied with every proposal deemed necessary for the
development of the prq_—p;n:t :

T
fraf e 3

(d} Itis pertinent to bring iTE
as per the agreement so,'sighed
Respondent hqlé,;{q pfﬁ‘idl_‘-d w
(Fo rtr-EighlJ'.:i;g;;ﬁ foi cﬁﬂﬁ&!ﬁng “r'l,h% donstruction for the

‘estimated time period of 48

Project i.e ;" uil-He E;’{ the-same could not be
jct i, FTrdnquil Heights’, nd the

proceeded further and was stopped in the/mid-way due to various

hindrances in mgﬁnn of the projeet, which were unavoidable
and purely beym&ﬂp\ﬁfthleﬂwﬂem

(e) It is further submitied ;"f;; ring the request of the
complainant, &6{3 1 $ d th ?@lﬂﬁﬂ[ﬁﬂdl‘:ﬁlﬂdﬂd

an amount of Rs..13,42;4 12/~ as-admitted by the complainants,
\ZUJIXLI\=ZIX/ |
(f] That the delay in completing the project is due to the reasons

beyond the control of the developer. In the present case, there
has been a delay due to various reasons which were beyond
the control of the respondent and the same are enumerated

below:

a. Decision of the Gas Authority of India Ltd. [GAIL) to lay down its
gas pipeline from within the duly pre-approved and sanctioned
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h.

E:

e

project of the Respondent which further constrained the
Respondent to file a writ petition in the Hon'ble High Court of
Punjab and Haryana seeking directions to stop the disruption
caused by GAIL towards the project. However, upon dismissal of
the writ petition on grounds of larger public interest, the
construction plans of the Respondent were adversely affected
and the Respondent was forced to revaluate its construction
plans which caused a long delay.

. Delay caused by the Haryana Development Urban Authority

(HUDA) in acquisition of land for laying down sector roads for
connecting the Project. The matter has been further embroiled
in sundry litigations betw&qnjiuﬂ,h and land-owners.

ar- ANREGA Schemes by the Central
Government, the con ' ustry as a whole has been
facing shortage our supply, due to labourers regularly
travelling away rnm i- “NCR to avail benefits of the scheme,
This has direet caus da detﬂmenrai impact to the Respondent,
as it has been s icult to. retalﬂ lﬁ.huureri ﬁ}r longer and stable
periods of time and mmpi&t smﬂmh flow.

Due to the implementa _

: Disruptjurj E ed 'd;e pp r%q‘ d sand aggregate,
due to or ﬂg le Eu;:reme Court and the

Hon'ble I-I1 Gourt ni Pa.m]a& arlﬂ Har:,q-ana ‘prohibiting mining by
contractors mgﬁ-:la'&l&md Hanfﬂna.

. Disruptions :auﬂaﬂ h}%@%@w rains in Gurgaon every

year.

Dfsmphun% a]%t:nﬂe In'the supply of cement and steel
due to vari rge tipns organized in Haryana.
Declaration of -Gurgaon as @ Motified Area for the purpose of
Groundwater and restrictions Tinpased by the state government
on its extraction for construction purposes.

Delayed re-routing by DHBVN of a 66KVA high-tension
electricity line passing over the project.

The Hon'ble MNational Green Tribumal (NGT)/Environment
Pollution Control Authority [EPCA) issued directives and
measures to counter deterioration in Air Quality in the Delhi-

NCR region, especially during winter months. Among these
measures were hans imposed on construction activities for a

Page 10 of 23



g HARERA
= GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1300 of 2023

total period of 70 days between November 2016 to December
2019,

j. Additionally, imposition of several partial restrictions from time
to time prevented the Respondent from continuing construction
work and ensuring fast construction. Some of these partial
restrictions are:

i. Constructlon activities could not be carried out between 6 p.m.
to 6 a.m. for 174 days.
ii. The usage of Diesel Generator Sets was prohibited for 128
days.
ili. The entries of truck traffic into Delhi were restricted.
iv.  Manufacturers of Conistruction material were prevented from

making use of close brick Jdins, Hot Mix plants, and stone
crushers, BF: e
v. Stringently enfi d _dust control in construction

activities and tlose non-compliantsites.

k. The imposition of several total and partial restrictions on
construction activities and suppliers as well as manufacturers of
necessary material required, has rendered the Respondent with
no option butto incur delay in;compléting construction of its
projects. This ‘has furt ﬂgﬁ re led ta- significant loss of
productivity’and continuity: qxnﬁqdigim the Respondent
was continualisly stopped from dedicatedly completing the
Project. The’*ﬁigvﬁi‘a_lli;res_:rit:{jnrﬁ have dlso resulted in regular

demobilization, of labaur, as_the Respondent would have to
disband the grr:\mﬁm

rl;igm e to time, which created

difficulty in being able.to construction activities with

required tu aﬁﬂ-%dt&mw additional weeks to the
f construction

stipulated

(g) The Government of India impased lockdown in India in March

2020 to curb the spread of the'Covid-19 pandemic. That
severely impacted the respondent as it was constrained to

shut down all construction activities for the sake of workers'

safety, most of the labour workforce migrated back to their
villages and home states, leaving the respondent in a state
where there is still a struggle to mobilize adequate number of
workers to start and complete the construction of the project
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due to lack of manpower. Furthermore, some suppliers of the
respondent, located in Maharashtra, are still unable to process

orders which inadvertently have led to more delay.

(h) Further it is not disputed that due to the outbreak of Covid 19,
the entire world went into lockdown and all the construction
activities were halted and no labour was available. Infact, all
the developers are still facing hardship because of acute
shortage of labourers and E'I."E!:l thg HRERA, Gurugram has vide
order dated 26.05. zuzr:rj' ﬂ 8644 the Covid 19 as a calamity

under the Force Mai&ﬁ;e Elausag and therefore, there cannot be

......

said to be any dEla.j-' fn deliveﬁng I:hE: possession by the

Respondent. | = £ =
l!' ":, .-. T III =
Copies of all the r‘ehgv?nt dptmn&uts have hE-EI‘.l filed and placed on

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint
can be decided on []‘I;E' hEI.EIS of these undis;nuted documents and
submission made by the pal}dﬂs Th& qvglg;an submissions made by
both the parties :alnng with dﬂttlrrrﬂnfs have also been perused by
the authority.

L a A

E. Jurisdiction of the authority:

7

The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject
matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the

reasons given below.

E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1,/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued

by Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real
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Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram
District for all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the
present case, the project in question is situated within the planning
area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this authority has complete

territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

E. Il Subject matter jurisdiction

-provides that the promoter shall

be responsible to the allo | _agreement for sale, Section

11(4)(a) is reproduced as h:munder‘

Section 11(4)(@) |

Be respuns;bﬁﬁ‘é)g %H@aﬁﬁhﬁ* f .ﬂﬂﬁmgz\a nctions under

the pmwsm is det ar les and -"Eyufn-tmns made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
assaciation of allobtees, s the case may be, till the conveyance of all
the apartments, platsor buifdings, @s the nebe, to the allottees,
or the common areas.{o the 4ss ofalloteees or the competent
authority, as the case ma =

..-"‘"’/
Section 34-F1ﬂm;{f the.. Al%;hor#y,

34(f) of the Act a5 m.mmmmmpimhm ufthéubligations cast
upon the promaoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under

this Act and the rules -:;-ma*[r@ufmiuns made r.hireundpr
So, in view of the provisions of the Act quuted above, the authority

has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside
compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if

pursued by the complainants at a later stage.
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11. Further, the authority has no hitch in proceeding with the
complaint and to grant a relief of refund in the present matter in
view of the judgement passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in
Newtech Promoters and Developers Private Limited Vs State of
U.P. and Ors.” SCC Online SC 1044 decided on 11.11.2021 wherein
it has been laid down as under:

"B6. From the scheme of tie :l.r.:t of which a detafled
reference has beeneg and faking note of power of
adjudication delineated Wit ._'-.- regulatory authority and
adjudicating officerswhat fing reulls out is that although
the Act ma'wpti!s «the .ﬂ:l'_HﬁT r,tp?;ssl'ans like ‘refund’

interest’, ‘penaity’ and 'i:umpmwﬂu aconjoint reading

af Sert.r jﬁ il IEE: twhen it comes
ta refund ﬂmnum refund amount,
or directing payment uf in jg? delivery of
PassEss penglty “a rerast thergan, it is the

regumnz.-ﬁq hority which has the power to examine and
determine-the otitcome of @ camplaint. Af the same time,
when it :mnes Qg a question of seeking the relief of
adjudging " compedsation ‘and interest thereon under
Sections 12°\J4 18 W"’t ¢ ‘adjiidicating officer
exclusively has th fele f kesping in view the

sad with Section 72 of the

callective reading of Section-FITe

Act. :THM@E ﬂﬂ,ﬁ' f?]tH 18 and 19
other th 1 0% m;‘.ﬁﬁ nded to the
adjudi r‘,I‘! 7 at. in hur’-v.l'm may fntend
to expand the nmbfrqnd scope-of the powers and functions

of the mi,[‘unl_';mtmg u,gy ,E'.!;:ﬁu-rt 71 and that would
he against the mandate uf & Act 2016."

F. Finding on the objections raised by the respondent.

F.I Objection w.r.t. force majeure.

12. The respondent-promoter alleged that grace period on account of

force majeure conditions be allowed to it It raised the contention
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that the construction of the project was delayed due to force
majeure conditions such as shortage of labour, various orders
passed by NGT and weather conditions in Gurugram and non-
payment of instalment by different allottees of the project but all
the pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of merit, The flat
buyer's agreement was executed between the parties on
16.12.2015 and as per terms andfcpndiﬂuns of the said agreement
the due date of handing qgg ﬂg ﬁossessiﬂn comes out to be
16.12.2019. The events su#; as and var!::ms orders by NGT in view
of weather cnndr}iﬂg of DE]hj HE%IEE'DIJ; were for a shorter
fﬂere not c?pp[!‘uuusias tl}ere is a delay of

qﬁri and even Some happening after due date of
handing over of pus!esﬂlml There is nnthing on record that the

duration of time %

maore than three

respondent has eveniqladé‘in-?app}m‘a for grant of occupation
certificate. Hr—.-nce, m vie%fﬁfﬁﬁ cirr:umstances no grace
period can be allw to %he rg_sﬁpnﬂah& builder. Though some
allottees may not be FEgLIJHJ:jm paf,ﬂng thg a-muunt due but whether
the interest of all the stakehulders mncemed with the said project
be put on hold due to fault of on hold due to fault of some of the
allottees. Thus, the promoter-respondent cannot be given any

leniency on based of aforesaid reasons. It is well settled principle

that a person cannot take benefit of his own wrong.
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that the construction of the project was delayed due to force
majeure conditions such as shortage of labour, various orders
passed by NGT and weather conditions In Gurugram and non-
payment of instalment by different allottees of the project but all
the pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of merit. The flat
buyer's agreement was executed between the parties on
16.12.2015 and as per terms: andtmnﬁixmns of the said agreement

1|..

the due date of handing -:ﬂ'ﬁ’g;, QE ssession comes out to be

LT

16.12.2019. The events sueh as :smd,vaﬂnus orders by NGT in yiew
of weather cundmug, ﬂfr"ﬁ@hl Jﬂg ;Eg;.un, \{ere for a shorter
duration of time :-a@ svere not -E-DI}II]JH{]HS,EE»'&IEFE is a delay of
more than three fﬁ:s and even some happening after due date of
handing over of pgﬁessimn There 15 nn;h@ on record that the

respondent has even -:Q:a,tj& amappling/fpr grant of occupation

certificate. Hence, in view ‘“ﬁfﬂfweﬁfﬂ circumstances, no grace
period can be all@lvé m'{g‘l&"ﬁﬁéﬁdﬁ huﬂ'der. Though some
allottees may not bé rguflarin payirnggrhe amount due but whether
the interest of all the stakeholders concerned with the said project
be put on hold due to fault of on hold due to fault of some of the
allottees. Thus, the promoter-respondent cannot be given any
leniency on based of aforesaid reasons. It is well settled principle

that a person cannot take benefit of his own wrong,
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As far as delay in construction due to outbreak of Covid-19 is
concerned, Hon'ble Delhi High Court in case titled as M/s
Halliburton Offshore Services Inc. V/§ Vedanta Ltd. &
Anr. bearing no. O.M.P (I) (Comm.) no. 88/ 2020 and I.As 3696-
3697/2020 dated 29.05.2020 has observed that-

“69. The past non-performance of the Contractor cannot be
condoned due to the COVID-13 logkdown in March 2020 in India,
The Contractor was in breach gince September 2019,
Opportunities were given o tﬁﬁﬂnnfrnctar to cure the same
repeatedly. Despite the same, :Jmﬂ&h:mcmr could not complete
the Project. The outbreak-of a pandemie.cannot be used as an

excuse for hon- performance of @ m#‘ﬁctﬁ:r which the deadlines
were much before ﬁﬂﬂuthréﬂﬂ’ Fﬁe!}lﬁ' i

The respondent was' liable to mmplete the -construction of the
project and the pj]ﬂis"ef;siun of the said unit was to be handed over
by 16.12.2019 and is.claiming benefit of lockdewn which came into
effect on 23.03. 2{}20\ whgrf:as the du&—tla,ﬁtﬂ of handing over of
possession was much ]:u:iﬁl}’m nh;wahf@f outbreak of Covid-19
pandemic. Th Erefnre,’-l:hﬁ authﬂntyjs ofthe view that outbreak of a
pandemic cannot be used as an excuse for non- performance of a
contract for whiﬂg__lgﬁq_qa;affllnas_@rermuth before the outbreak
itself and for the said reason, the said time period is not excluded

while calculating the delay in handing over possession.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainant:

G.1 Direct the respondent to refund the paid entire amount
paid by the complainant.
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The complainants booked a unit bearing no, 2001, building E
admeasuring 2265 sq. ft in the above-mentioned project of
respondent and the same led to execu tion of buyers' agreement on
16.12.2015, They have paid a sum of Rs. £3,94,958/- to the
respondent against the total sale consideration of Rs. 1,46,23.406/-
but due to misrepresentations w.r.t. the project, they did not pay
the remaining amount and are seeking refund of the paid-up
amount besides interest frupp_thm:hspundent Section 18(1) of the
Act is reproduced below for sﬂady eference:

i

i

“Section 18: - Haﬁlfll'ﬂfl ount and compensation
18(1). If the pro -_.--_u 5 to SO m-lrs unable to give
possession of arLapariine 8

(a}in accordance with b e termeof th ent for sale

or, as)the gase may be :f-:.i'i completel by the date

ifled therein; or.

(b)due td discontinug nee of his business asa ‘developer on
account q{ su;peusmn or revacation af the registration

under wmht or for any ather reason,
he shall éan demal mg;{\ in case the
I

allottee wis ject, without
prejudice to any ‘other.re avilgble, to return the
amount received M}m %-'ézﬂmd of that apartment,
plot, l.':-umﬂng,_us the case ha,. interest at such

rate as shalf including
mmpensu,ﬁ n ;{hegn nner der this Act:

Pr'wrried t where es nat, intend to
wfthdm !:i'i pmjﬁ paid, by the
pramater, in h ol I!'ﬁ;lj-".. n‘ﬂ' the handing

over af the pnsseﬁsmm at such rate gs may be prescribed.”

(Emphasis supplied]

16. Clause 13 of the buyer’s agreement dated 16,12.2015 provides for

schedule for possession of unitin question and is reproduced below

for the reference:

13, SCHEDULE FOR POSSESSION OF THE SAID
APARTMENT
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The Develaper based on its present plans and estimates and
subject to all just exceptions, contemplates to complete
construction of the sald building/said Apartment within a
period of 48 (Forty Eight) months from the date of
execution of this Agreement unless there shall be delay or
there shall be failure due to reasons mentioned in other
Clauses 14 to 17 & 37 or due to failure of Allottee(s) to pay
in time the price of the said apartment along with all other
charges and dues in accordance with the schedule of
payments given in Annexure -l ar as per the demands ralsed
by the developer from time to time ay any failure on the part
of the Allottee(s) to abide by any of the terms or conditions
aff this agreement.

( Emphasis supplied} .. |

Entitlement of the complai for ‘refund: The respondent has

proposed to hand ov mpugﬁgs@mn “the apartment within a
period of 48 months; frm'n date of Exemtinn of builder buyer's
agreement. The builder buyer's agreement was executed imter se
parties on 16.12, 2';11 an&fhﬂrqfurp. e ﬂIIE dite of possession
comes out to be 1 ﬂ ] j - -I

It is not disputed hl,fnt the cum&:lalpgané are an allottee of the
respondent having been a‘l’lsmq a unit no. 2001, building A
admeasuring 22 Tranquﬂ Heights,
Phase 1, Sector E%?J ,ﬂzmg E&le consideration of Rs.
1,46,23.406/-. The respandent in the reply has admitted that the
project could not be delivered due to various reasons and it has
filed a proposal for de-registration of the project in question. As of
now, there is no progress in project at the site. Thus, the
complainants are right in withdrawing from the project and

seeking refund of the paid-up amount besides interest as the

promoter has failed to raise construction as per the schedule of
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construction despite demands being raised from them and the

project being abandoned.

Further in the judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in
the cases of Newtech Promoters and Developers Private Limited
Vs State of U.P. and Ors. (supra] reiterated in case of M/s Sana
Realtors Private Limited & other Vs Union of India & others SLP
(Civil) No. 13005 of 2020 decided on 12.05.2022, observed as

under: St

435, The unqualified right ofthe allottee to seek refund
referred Under Seetlon | 18{1](m}and Section 19(4) of
the Act is potidependent gn any. egntingencies or
stipulations theresf, It appears that the legisiature has
consciously provided this right of réfund on demand as
an unconditional absolute right to the allattee, if the
prom to give possession of méﬁﬂmﬂmh plot
or bu%‘ﬁg ithin.th th ulated unger the terms
of th elgrqﬂa ‘%M ‘events or
stay o ‘qﬂ‘ L f@yrt* 'ﬁm:‘_:;, mﬁ;.:ﬂ i% in either
way not attributable to the ni'rur't-c:y’hﬁm_e huyer, the
promaters under an obligation fo refuind the amount
on demand with inter atthe rage pre ribed by the
State 4:34.1:l-ﬂr:rn-F'H«!lrﬁi,‘“H tncluding ;M‘&?s:ﬂnn in the
manner provided underthe ALt with the provise that if

the allptidé ddés rot wish o | dradw from the
pm)ec%i ﬁ:ﬂm entitled for i&tﬁrﬂ:: period
of delay € handing | “possession at the rote
prescriped.” _ .

The promoter is responsibl 4 for all abligations, responsibilitiss, and

functions under the provisions of the Act of 2016, or the rules and
regulations made thereu nder or to the allottee as per agreement for
cale under section 11(4)(a) of the Act. The promoter has failed to
complete or unable to give possession of the unit in accordance
with the terms of agreement for sale or duly completed by the date
specified therein. Accordingly, the promoter is liable to the allottee,
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as she wishes to withdraw from the project, without prejudice to
any other remedy available, to return the amount received by them

in respect of the unit with interest at such rate as may be
prescribed.

Admissibility of refund along with prescribed rate of interest:
Section 18 of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules provide that in
case the allottee intends to withdraw from the project, the
respondent shall refund of the amq;r.mt paid by him in respect of the
subject unit with interest at p‘i@,&f rate as provided under rule
15 of the rules. Rule 15 bﬂ,‘sﬁen ,-r:-p ruﬂuﬁed as under:

“Rule 15. Mrﬂmﬂ mﬂ? q.l" Irrlrre.s'r- [Provise to
section H. section 18 and sub-section (4) and
subsection (7) of section 19]

(1) | For the purp of prowiso to section 12; section 18;
ﬂml‘.i' ions a‘-} nnd (7) of seation A 9;ithe “interest at
the raté. .r‘?scrfbed 5hrﬂf the S te. Bank of India
h:ghes-tavm;g{na.t cost.of lending rate+2%.;

Provided that in cose the State Bank of India marginal cost
of lending rate fbfti.ﬂ} fs ot in tisesit shall be replaced by
such benchmark ?ﬂ'rdl’ Mﬁwﬁ the State Bank of

India may fix from-time j‘g_ jhr lending to the general
puhlic.”.

The legislature in%fﬁgnﬂ:ﬁ}@wlna% legislation under

the provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed
rate of interest. The rate of interest so determined by the
legislature, Is reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award

the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the cases,

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR)
as on date i.e, 06.10.2023 is 8.75%. Accordingly, the prescribed
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rate of interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% lLe.,
10.75%.

The autherity hereby directs the resp pndent/promoter to return to
the complainants the amount received by it i.e, Rs 63,94,958/-
after deducting the amount already retu rned by the respondent Le,
Rs. 13,42,412/- with interest at the rate of 10.75% (the State Bank
of India highest marginal cost of lending rate (MCLR) applicable as
on date +2%) as prescribed under rule 15 of the Haryana Real
Estate (Regulation and Develbgm%éﬂi-ﬂules, 2017 from the date of

each payment till the a!:l:ua’lj:&atﬂ of refundwof the amount within the
timelines provided in rule 16 of the rules ibid.

G.Il Penalise the respondent on account of violation of Section 12

25.

of Real Estat% fg%ulq;iﬁp Act, 2016 for making false
statements in advertisements/prospectus relating to Vatika
Tranquil Heights Project and penalise the respondent on
account of violation of Section -ldéﬁ] of the Real Estate
Regulation Act, ‘mlﬁ anﬁm ﬂ-ﬁr&uiﬁeﬁétalls of approved
plans, layout plans and other approvals which is the right of
them under Section 19 of the Act.

The aforesaid reliefs have not been pressed by the complainants
during the course of proceeding. Hence, no direction to this effect

are required to be issued.

G.{11 Direct the respondent to award compensation of Rs. 5,00,000/-

Page 21 of 23



26,

27,

HARERA

&0 CURUGRAM Complaint No, 1300 of 2023

The complainants are seeking relief w.r.t. compensation in the
above-mentioned relief. Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil
appeal titled as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd.
V/s State of Up & Ors.(supra), has held that an allotteedue date is
entitled to claim compensation & litigation charges under sections
12,14,18 and section 19 which is to be decided by the adjudicating
officer as per section 71 and the quantum of compensation &
litigation expense shall be ad}udged by the adjudicating officer
having due regard to the faﬂ?rs_ﬂnlenrinn&d in section 72. The
adjudicating officer has exclusive jurisdiction to deal with the
complaints in respect of compensa tion & legal expenses. Therefore,
for claiming cumpensaﬂﬂn under sections 12, 14, 18 and section 19
of the Act, the cujnl?l;imanj:s may fiJE a Hparate -‘:ﬂmplajnt before

the Adjudicating Dfﬁ::er under sectlun 31 read with section 71 of
the Act and rule 29 nf the rules.

Directions of the ﬂulhnrl_ty -1 E -

Hence, the ﬁ.uthc_:,_rit*r hg:g.j'eh;; pa;laﬁs th,lrs order and issue the
following direcl:i&nf under section 37 of the Act to ensure
compliance of obligations gast upon the promoters as per the
functions entruste’d'fl:: the Autho r‘itj:'.Linder Section 34(f) of the Act
of 2016:

i, The respondent/promoter is directed to refund the amount paid
by the complainants after deducting the amount already
returned by it f.e., Rs. 13,42,412 /- along with prescribed rate of
interest @ 10.75% p.a. from the date of each payment till the
actual date of refund of the amount.
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ii. A period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply with the
directions given in this order and failing which legal

consequences would follow,
28. Complaint stands disposed of.

29. File be consigned to the registry.

eév Kumar A{’
Member

Haryana Real Estate Reg I uth rity, Gurugram
Dated: 06.10.2023 : 103 S iaNE A

HARERA
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